

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY #4 Distributed

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION http://www.edcgov.us/DevServices/

PLACERVILLE OFFICE: 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 <u>BUILDING</u> (530) 621-5315 / (530) 622-1708 Fax <u>bldgdepl@edcgov.us</u> <u>PLANNING</u> (530) 621-5355 / (530) 642-0508 Fax planning@edcgov.us LAKE TAHOE OFFICE: 3368 Lake Tahoe Blvd., Suite 302 South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 (530) 573-3330 (530) 542-9082 Fax tahoebuild@edcgov.us during hear

TO:	Planning Commission	Agenda of:	March 12, 2015
FROM:	Aaron Mount, Project Planner	Item No.:	4
DATE:	March 10, 2015		
RE:	S14-0003 Site Plan Revision and New Proposed Monument Sign		

The applicant has submitted a revised site plan and a new monument sign proposal. The site plan contains the flowing changes:

- 1) Added an additional tennis court,
- 2) Added an additional pickle ball court,
- 3) Added bocce courts in the passive gaming area,
- 4) Added a monument sign at the entrance to the Fitness Center.

The additional proposed uses are consistent with the development of a fitness center as discussed in the staff report and give more detail as to what exterior recreational uses are to be utilized at the site. The monument sign is consistent with the proposed architecture of the fitness center and existing entry features within the subdivision. The proposed additions are consistent with the Carson Creek Specific Plan and all applicable development standards.

The following changes are proposed for Condition of Approval Number One as shown in strike out and underline:

1. **Project Description:** This Special Use Permit approval is based upon and limited to compliance with the project description, the Conditions of Approval set forth below, and the following hearing Exhibits:

Exhibit G	Applicant Submitted Project Description
Exhibit H	Revised Site Plan
Exhibit I	Floor Plan
Exhibit J	Preliminary Grading and Drainage Plan
Exhibit K	Elevations

Exhibit L	Landscape Plan
Exhibit M	Landscape Plant List
Exhibit O	Monument Sign

Any deviations from the project description, conditions, or exhibits shall be reviewed and approved by the County for conformity with this approval. Deviations may require approved changes to the permit and/or further environmental review. Deviations without the above described approval will constitute a violation of permit approval.

The project description is as follows:

The project is for an active, senior adult, recreation facility that will be situated on approximately 4.8 acres. The recreation facility will consist of:

A. A 4,605 square feet in size recreation building consisting of a work out room, aerobics room, bathrooms, locker rooms, and offices.

B. Outdoor amenities will include one pool, one spa, <u>three</u> two lighted tennis courts, <u>four</u> lighted pickleball courts, central outdoor gathering area, and barbeques. Optionally the pool may be covered.

C. An area for other passive uses to be determined based on needs assessments of future owners. This area will most likely contain horseshoe pits, shuffleboard courts, bocce courts, and putting green.

D. The community center will be available to community homeowners and their guests only, and will be maintained by the Carson Creek Homeowners Association. Hours will be based on homeowners needs.

The grading, development, use, and maintenance of the property, the size, shape, arrangement, and location of structures, parking areas and landscape areas, and the protection and preservation of resources shall conform to the project description above and the hearing exhibits and conditions of approval below. The property and any portions thereof shall be sold, leased, or financed in compliance with this project description and the approved hearing exhibits and conditions of approval hereto. All plans must be submitted for review and approval and shall be implemented as approved by the County.

Attachment: Revised Exhibit H New Exhibit Q

\\DSFS0\\DS-Shared\DISCRETIONARY\S\2014\S14-0003 Carson Creek Fitness Center\S14-0003 Staff Memo 03-10-2015.doc



EXHIBIT H REVISED

...Smar-9 PH 1:33

AECEIVED PLACHING DEPARTMENT



.